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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

The Board of Directors 
Animal Welfare Society, Inc. 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Animal Welfare Society, Inc. (a nonprofit 
organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the 
related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the 
related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Animal Welfare Society, Inc. as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its 
net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be 
independent of Animal Welfare Society, Inc. and to meet the ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Auditor’s Updated Opinion on June 30, 2024 Financial Statements 

In our report dated November 12, 2024, we expressed an opinion that the June 30, 2024 financial 
statements did not fairly present financial position, results of operations, and cash flows in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America because the Society had 
depreciation computed on some of its fixed assets using accelerated methods. As more fully described in 
Note 17, the Society has changed its method of accounting for that item and restated its June 30, 2024 
financial statements to conform with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  Accordingly, our present opinion on the June 30, 2024 financial statements, as presented 
herein, is different from that expressed in our previous report. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Kimberly S. Berg, C.P.A. 
Mark R. Carrier, C.P.A. 
Michael R. Dunn, C.P.A. 

Steven R. Lamontagne, C.P.A. 
Gary A. Wigant, C.P.A. 
C. Joseph Wolverton, Jr., C.P.A. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Animal Welfare Society, Inc.'s 
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are 
available to be issued. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of Animal Welfare Society, Inc.'s internal control. Accordingly, no 
such opinion is expressed. 

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 
 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about Animal Welfare Society, Inc.'s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
 
 Ouellette & Associates, P.A. 
 Certified Public Accountants 
Lewiston, Maine 
November 14, 2025 



2025 2024

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 357,476$        656,446$        
Accounts Receivable 162,772          54,264            
Grant Receivable, Current Portion 75,000 -                 
Inventory 104,286          121,968          
Prepaid Expenses 26,253            44,127            

Total Current Assets 725,787          876,805          

Property, Plant, and Equipment

Land and Improvements 1,068,871       1,062,471       
Building and Improvements 4,067,169       4,057,384       
Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment 732,199          723,565          
Vehicles 78,378            72,648            

Construction In Progress 76,550            -               

6,023,167       5,916,068       

Accumulated Depreciation (2,762,916)     (2,618,499)     

Total Property, Plant, and Equipment 3,260,251       3,297,569       

Other Assets

Investments 6,398,120       4,889,036       
Grant Receivable, Net of Current Portion and Allowance 181,570 -                 
Beneficial Interest in Charitable Trusts 284,231          265,780          

Intangible Assets, Net 33,555            43,142            
Total Other Assets 6,897,476       5,197,958       

TOTAL ASSETS 10,883,514$   9,372,332$     

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable 119,632$        50,818$          
Accrued Expenses 166,850 121,981
Deferred Revenue 58,415            45,209            

Total Current Liabilities 344,897          218,008          

Net Assets

Without Donor Restrictions

Board-Designated as Funds Functioning as Endowment 5,192,131       4,009,677       
Undesignated 729,757          1,889,850       

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 5,921,888       5,899,527       

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 4,616,729       3,254,797       

Total Net Assets 10,538,617     9,154,324       

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 10,883,514$   9,372,332$     

ANIMAL WELFARE SOCIETY

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

See Independent Auditor's Report and Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.
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Without

Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

OPERATING REVENUE AND OTHER SUPPORT
Contributions and Bequests 1,307,141$    1,348,210$    2,655,351$    
Municipal Fees 175,348 -                 175,348         
Adoption and Program Revenue 502,891 -                 502,891         
Clinic Revenue 1,378,194 -                 1,378,194      
Merchandise Sales 5,787 -                 5,787             
Fundraising and Special Events 55,308 -                 55,308           
In-Kind Donations 5,730 -                 5,730             

Other Income 512                -                 512                

Net Assets Released From Restrictions 4,728             (4,728)            -                 

Total Operating Revenue and Other Support 3,435,639      1,343,482      4,779,121      

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Program Services 3,377,310      -                 3,377,310      
Management and General 264,602         -                 264,602         

Fundraising 354,090         -                 354,090         

Total Operating Expenses 3,996,002      -                 3,996,002      

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATIONS (560,363)        1,343,482      783,119         

OTHER CHANGES
Dividend and Interest, Net of Fees Totaling $24,571 106,243 -                 106,243         
Realized and Unrealized Gains and Losses on Investments, Net 476,481 -                 476,481         

Change in Value of Beneficial Interest in Charitable Trusts -                 18,450           18,450           

Total Other Changes 582,724         18,450           601,174         

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 22,361           1,361,932      1,384,293      

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 5,899,527      3,254,797      9,154,324      

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 5,921,888$    4,616,729$    10,538,617$  

ANIMAL WELFARE SOCIETY

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

See Independent Auditor's Report and Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.
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Without

Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

OPERATING REVENUE AND OTHER SUPPORT
Contributions and Bequests 878,640$       2,024,800$    2,903,440$    
Municipal Fees 164,291 -                 164,291         
Adoption and Program Revenue 454,464 -                 454,464         
Clinic Revenue 1,145,807 -                 1,145,807      
Merchandise Sales 15,792 -                 15,792           
Fundraising and Special Events 63,463           -                 63,463           
In-Kind Donations 8,324 -                 8,324             

Net Assets Released From Restrictions 48,138           (48,138)          -                 

Total Operating Revenue and Other Support 2,778,919      1,976,662      4,755,581      

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Program Services 3,017,328      -                 3,017,328      

Management and General 244,694         -                 244,694         

Fundraising 270,637         -                 270,637         

Total Operating Expenses 3,532,659      -                 3,532,659      

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATIONS (753,740)        1,976,662      1,222,922      

OTHER CHANGES
Dividend and Interest, Net of Fees Totaling $18,121 62,657 -                 62,657           
Realized and Unrealized Gains and Losses on Investments, Net 511,975 -                 511,975         

Change in Value of Beneficial Interest in Charitable Trusts -                 18,738           18,738           

Total Other Changes 574,632         18,738           593,370         

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (179,108)        1,995,400      1,816,292      

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 6,078,635      1,259,397      7,338,032      

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 5,899,527$    3,254,797$    9,154,324$    

ANIMAL WELFARE SOCIETY

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

(Continued)

See Independent Auditor's Report and Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.
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Program 

Services

Management 

and General Fundraising Total

Bad Debt 4,854$              -$              -$              4,854$                 

Bank and Payroll Fees 77,562              12,433          6,635            96,630                 

Computer Services 6,071                1,227            336               7,634                   

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 129,560            10,938          13,506          154,004               

Dues and Licenses 3,734                1,494            159               5,387                   

Educational Expenses 9,440                232               2,206            11,878                 

Employee Benefits 179,098            3,478            16,064          198,640               

Fundraising and Special Events -                   -                13,853          13,853                 

Insurance 34,066              6,861            1,879            42,806                 

Miscellaneous 733                   4,050            1,059            5,842                   

Occupancy 57,223              9,522            2,588            69,333                 

Office Supplies and Postage 3,904                32,979          1,285            38,168                 

Payroll Taxes 150,557            5,440            15,797          171,794               

Pension Expense 40,078              1,547            4,594            46,219                 

Professional Services 74,084              95,817          20,794          190,695               

Repairs and Maintenance 75,455              9,300            2,701            87,456                 

Salaries and Wages 1,956,829         61,199          207,783        2,225,811            

Program Services Expense 252,046            5,054            41,813          298,913               

Telephone and Internet 9,053                1,749            479               11,281                 

Travel and Vehicles Expenses 6,666                1,282            559               8,507                   

Veterinary Fees 15,441              -                -                15,441                 

Veterinary Supplies 290,856            -                -                290,856               

Total Functional Expenses 3,377,310$       264,602$      354,090$      3,996,002$          

ANIMAL WELFARE SOCIETY

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

See Independent Auditor's Report and Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.
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Program 

Services

Management 

and General Fundraising Total

Animal Transport 8,442$           -$           -$              8,442$                

Bank and Payroll Fees 56,896           3,351          12,053          72,300                

Computer Services 6,786             2,195          1,098            10,079                

Depreciation Expense 144,647         5,444          5,444            155,535

Dues and Licenses 9,935             565             111               10,611                

Educational Expenses 23,602           -             1,777            25,379                

Employee Benefits 157,829         16,711        11,141          185,681              

Fundraising and Special Events -                 -             17,261          17,261                

In-Kind Donations 8,324             -             -                8,324                  

Insurance 36,262           11,865        5,933            54,060                

Interest Expense -              1,307       -             1,307                  

Miscellaneous 5,820             1,547          2,039            9,406                  

Occupancy 49,176           12,273        6,136            67,585                

Office Supplies and Postage 16,082           4,904          4,562            25,548                

Payroll Taxes 136,686         7,317          13,380          157,383              

Pension Expense 36,330           3,847          2,564            42,741                

Professional Services 83,403           22,115        -                105,518              

Repairs and Maintenance 47,956           8,138          4,460            60,554                

Salaries and Wages 1,684,384      141,556      181,898        2,007,838           

Program Services Expense 260,232         -             -                260,232              

Telephone and Internet 4,748             1,559          780               7,087                  

Travel and Vehicles Expenses 2,593             -             -                2,593                  

Veterinary Fees 49,489           -             -                49,489                

Veterinary Supplies 187,706         -             -                187,706              

Total Functional Expenses 3,017,328$    244,694$    270,637$      3,532,659$         

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

ANIMAL WELFARE SOCIETY

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
(Continued)

See Independent Auditor's Report and Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.
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2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in Net Assets 1,384,293$    1,816,292$    
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets

to Net Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Depreciation and Amortization 154,004         155,535         
Realized and Unrealized (Gains) Losses on Investments, Net (476,481)        (511,975)        
Change in Value of Beneficial Interest in Charitable Trusts (18,450)          (18,738)          
Donated Investments (1,075,164)     (60,430)          
Decrease (Increase) in Operating Assets:

Accounts Receivable (108,508)        (29,404)          
Bequests Receivable -                 100,000         

   Grant Receivable (256,570)        -                 
Inventory 17,682           (17,413)          
Prepaid Expenses 17,874           1,498             

Increase (Decrease) in Operating Liabilities:
Accounts Payable 68,814           (69,924)          
Accrued Expenses 44,869           9,454             
Deferred Revenue 13,206           (3,376)            

NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITES (234,431)        1,371,519      

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
   Purchases of Property and Equipment (107,098)        (27,665)          

Purchases of Intangibles -                 (27,311)          

Purchases of Investments -                 (1,000,000)     

Proceeds from Sale of Investments 42,559           180,922         

NET CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (64,539)          (874,054)        

CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (298,970)        497,465         

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 656,446         158,981         

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR 357,476$       656,446$       

ANIMAL WELFARE SOCIETY

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

See Independent Auditor's Report and Accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.
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ANIMAL WELFARE SOCIETY, INC. 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 
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NOTE 1: ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF ACTIVITIES 
 

Animal Welfare Society, Inc. (the Society) is a Maine not-for-profit corporation organized 
on May 31, 1967. The Society exists to provide humane shelter and care to animals 
temporarily in need of housing, and to further the cause of responsible animal adoption and 
ownership through education and public awareness. The Society actively promotes 
kindness, the elimination of cruelty and neglect to all animals, and the lifelong commitment 
of people to their pets. The Society's principal sources of revenue are donations, adoption 
and clinic fees, investment income and fundraising activities. 

 
Effective July 1, 2016, the Society merged with the Cleo Fund, a Maine not-for-profit 
corporation existing to provide subsidies to low-income individuals to cover the cost of 
animal spay and neuter surgeries. All the property, rights, powers, duties, and obligations 
of the Cleo Fund were transferred to and vested in the Society and its separate existence 
ceased. 

 
NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Basis of Presentation 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAP). Net assets, support, revenues, gains and losses are classified 
based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of 
the Society, and changes therein, are classified and reported as follows:  

 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 
Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions that may/will be met, either by 
actions of the Society and/or the passage of time, or that net assets be maintained 
permanently by the Society.  When a restriction expires, net assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the 
statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 
 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 
Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. 

 
Cash and Equivalents 
Cash and equivalents include cash in banks and all highly liquid investments with original 
maturities of three months or less at the time of purchase. The Society maintains its cash in 
bank deposit accounts which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Society 
has not experienced any losses in such accounts. The Society believes it is not exposed to 
any significant risk on cash and equivalents.  
 



ANIMAL WELFARE SOCIETY, INC. 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Continued) 

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 
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NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

 Accounts Receivable and Allowance from Credit Losses 
Accounts receivable represents balances due from veterinary clinical services, municipal 
contracts and State of Maine animal welfare programing provided by the Society. Accounts 
receivable from veterinary clinical services comprised most of the receivable balances as of 
June 30, 2025 and 2024. Under GAAP, accounts receivable are recorded at cost, less an 
allowance for credit losses, which is the net amount expected to be collected. The 
allowance for credit losses is based on an evaluation of historical internal and external 
information and past experience of the receivable aging, adjusted for current economic 
conditions and reasonable and supportable forecast of future events. Management has 
adopted ASU 2025-05, Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of 
Credit Losses for Accounts Receivable and Contract Assets. The Society has elected the 
practical expedients that allow them to assume that current conditions as of the statement of 
financial position date will persist into the future when collections are expected to occur 
and they may consider subsequent collections of accounts receivable through November 
14, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to be issued. Management has 
determined that the majority of receivable balances have been collected as of November 
14, 2025, and the remainder is expected to be collected. Accordingly, no allowance for 
credit losses is considered necessary for trade accounts receivable. Although an allowance 
for uncollectable grants receivable has been recorded (see Note 3), these amounts are not 
subject to the standard. 

 
Inventory 
Inventory consists of veterinary supplies, apparel and other items held for sale and is stated 
at the lower of cost or market using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method. 

 
Property, Plant, and Equipment 
Property, plant, and equipment are stated at cost if purchased or if donated, at approximate 
fair value at the date of donation. Acquisitions of property and equipment of $5,000 or 
more and all expenditures that materially prolong the useful lives of the assets are 
capitalized. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of certain assets using 
the straight-line method.  The estimated useful lives are as follows: 

 
 Land Improvements 10 - 15 Years 

 Building and Improvements 15 - 39 Years 
 Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment 5 - 10 Years 
 Vehicles  5 Years 

  
Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. For assets 
sold, or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed 
from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is included in the statements of activities.  
 
Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $144,417 and 
$150,741, respectively. 
 



ANIMAL WELFARE SOCIETY, INC. 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Continued) 

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 
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NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 
Deferred Revenue 
Deferred revenue consists of advanced payments received. 

 
Measure of Operations 
In its statements of activities, the Society includes in its definition of operations all 
revenues and expenses that are an integral part of its programs and supporting activities. 
Non-operating support and revenues include such items as: dividends and interest, net of 
brokerage fees; realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments; change in value of 
beneficial interest in charitable trusts; and gains and losses on disposal of property, plant, 
and equipment. 

 
Revenue Recognition 
Adoption fees are recognized as revenue when the animal has been placed for adoption. 
Clinic fees are recognized when the service is performed. Municipal animal control income 
is recognized based on the terms of the annual contracts with the municipalities. The 
performance obligation of each municipal animal control contract is satisfied over the term 
of one year. The municipal animal control fees are billed and collected in even, quarterly 
installments. As a practical expedient, the Society considers each contract to be one 
performance obligation, unless the circumstances dictate otherwise. Funds received in 
advance of work performed are recorded as deferred revenue until earned. 

 
Contributions 
All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically 
restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated for future periods, restricted 
by the donor in perpetuity, or specific purposes are reported as an increase in net assets 
with donor restrictions. When a donor restriction expires (i.e. when a stipulated time 
restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) net assets with donor restrictions 
are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of 
activities as net assets released from restrictions.  

 
Donated Services and Items 
The Society recognizes donated marketable securities and other noncash items at their 
estimated fair values at the date of donation. Donated services are reflected in the financial 
statements at the fair value of the services received only if the services (a) create or 
enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills that are provided by individuals 
possessing those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by 
donation. 



ANIMAL WELFARE SOCIETY, INC. 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Continued) 

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 
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NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Functional Allocation of Expenses 
Expenses are presented by both their nature and function in the statements of functional 
expenses. Certain categories of expenses are attributable to more than one program or 
supporting function and, thus, require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently 
applied. The expenses that are allocated include occupancy, depreciation and amortization, 
which are allocated on a square-footage basis; and salaries and wages, employee benefits, 
payroll taxes, and pension expense, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time 
and effort. All other expenses are allocated based on the actual expenditures incurred by 
related programs and departments and are tracked in the Society’s accounting software by 
function. 

 
Advertising 
Advertising costs are expensed as they are incurred. There were no advertising costs 
incurred for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. 

 
Income Tax Status 
The Society is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 
Code. In addition, it qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 
170(b)(1)(A) and has been classified as an organization that is not a private foundation 
under Section 509(a)(2). Therefore, no provision for federal income tax is required. 

 
Management has evaluated the Society’s tax positions and concluded that, as of June 30, 
2025 and 2024, no tax positions that would require adjustments to the financial statements 
have been taken. As of June 30, 2025, the Society was open to audit under the statute of 
limitations by the Internal Revenue Service and state taxing Authorities for the years ended 
June 30, 2022 through 2025. 

 
Estimates  
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to 
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, 
and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and 
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, 
actual results could differ from those estimates. In the opinion of management, the 
accompanying financial statements include all normal and recurring adjustments that are 
necessary to fairly present the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the 
Society. 



ANIMAL WELFARE SOCIETY, INC. 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Continued) 

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

13 

 
NOTE 2:  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 
Leases  
The Society adopted ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842) using the effective date method.  In 
addition, the Society has elected to adopt the package of practical expedients to avoid 
reassessing whether expired or existing contracts are or contain leases.  The Society has 
elected the effective date method which provides a transition method which existing leases 
were measured as of the date of adoption in lieu of applying the standard retrospectively. 
The Society has also elected to apply a practical expedient under ASC 842-20-25-2 where 
certain short-term leases with a lease term of 12 months or less are not capitalized.  

 
Reclassifications 
Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2024 financial statements presentation to 
correspond to the current year’s format. Total net assets and change in net assets are 
unchanged due to these reclassifications. 
 

NOTE 3:    GRANTS RECEIVABLE 
 

Grants receivable at June 30, 2025 consist of the following donor restricted amounts and 
expected collection dates: 
 
 Less Than One Year $  75,000 
 One to Five Years 225,000 
 More Than Five Years           -  
  Total Unconditional Grant Receivable 300,000 
  Less Allowance for Uncollectable Grant Receivable 13,125 
  Less Discount to Net Present Value at 3%     30,305 

 Net Grant Receivable $256,570 

 
There were no grant receivables at June 30, 2024. 

 
 



ANIMAL WELFARE SOCIETY, INC. 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Continued) 

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 
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NOTE 4: INVESTMENTS 
 

Investments are carried at fair value and realized and unrealized gains and losses are 
reflected in the statements of activities. 

 
Investments were composed of the following as of June 30: 

 
2025    2024 

              Cost         Fair Value               Cost        Fair Value  

Cash Equivalents $   228,074 $   228,074 $   857,287 $   857,772 
Fixed Income 1,666,056 1,675,742 1,302,402 1,291,721 
Equity and Stocks    3,103,127   4,494,304   1,679,375   2,739,543 

Total $4,997,257 $6,398,120 $3,839,064 $4,889,036 
 

Investments are held in two investment pools. Pool A is for permanent endowments, board-
designated funds functioning as endowments, and the unappropriated net appreciation of 
those endowments. Pool B is for amounts designated by the Board of Directors for 
investment. 
 
Investment activity during the year ended June 30, 2025 is reflected in the following table: 

 
 Pool A Pool B   Total 

Investments at Beginning of Year   $ 4,889,036 $            - $ 4,889,036 
Gifts Available for Investment: 
     Gifts Designated for Investment   1,075,164 - 1,075,164 
Investment Returns, Net: 
     Dividends and Interest   106,882 - 106,882 
     Realized and Unrealized Gains, Net       475,582               -       475,582 
Total Return on Investments   582,464 - 582,464 
Amounts Appropriated for 
   Current Operations      (148,544)               -      (148,544) 

Investments at End of Year  $ 6,398,120 $            -  $ 6,398,120 
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NOTE 4:      INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

 
Investment activity during the year ended June 30, 2024 was as follows: 

 
 Pool A Pool B   Total 

Investments at Beginning of Year   $ 3,439,724  $  57,829  $ 3,497,553 
Gifts Available for Investment: 
     Gifts Designated for Investment   1,060,430 - 1,060,430 
Investment Returns, Net: 
     Dividends and Interest   62,296 89 62,385 
     Realized and Unrealized Gains, Net        511,710          282       511,992 
Total Return on Investments   574,006 371 574,377 
Amounts Appropriated for 
   Current Operations      (185,124)    (58,200)      (243,324) 

Investments at End of Year   $ 4,889,036 $            - $ 4.889.036 
 
NOTE 5: ENDOWMENT FUNDS 
 

As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, $981,001, of Pool A investment balance, as described in 
Note 4, represented donor-restricted permanent endowment funds consisting of the original 
value of payments from two bequests required to be added to the Society’s general 
endowment and the income only to be utilized for the general use of the Society. The 
remaining balance of Pool A investments consisted of funds without donor restrictions 
which were designated by the Board of Directors of the Society as a general endowment 
fund to support the mission of the Society. 

 
As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and 
reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Since the amount 
of funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments resulted from an 
internal designation and is not donor restricted, the designation is classified and reported as 
net assets without donor restrictions. Permanent endowment funds are classified and 
reported as net assets with donor restrictions.  
 
Laws and regulations allow the Board of Directors to appropriate so much of an 
endowment fund as is prudent considering the following relevant factors: the duration and 
preservation of the endowment fund; the purposes of the Society and the endowment fund; 
general economic conditions; the possible effect of inflation or deflation; the expected total 
return from income and the appreciation of investments, the Society’s other resources; and 
the Society’s investment policy. 
 
The Society's investment spending policy consists of distributing monthly, or as deemed 
necessary, net investment income including interest, dividends and capital gain 
distributions from investments.  Annually, the Society spends 4% of the above funds for 
purposes as deemed necessary by the Society.  
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NOTE 5: ENDOWMENT FUNDS (Continued) 
 

 Over the long-term, the Society expects the current policy to allow its endowment funds to 
grow at an average of 3-4% annually. This is consistent with the Society's objective to 
provide a predictable stream of funding from its endowment funds, while also maintaining 
the purchasing power of the endowment assets and providing additional real growth 
through investment return. The fund will meet this objective by investing endowment funds 
in fixed income and equity investments. 

 

NOTE 6: BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN CHARITABLE TRUSTS 
 

The Society is a beneficiary of the following charitable trusts: 
 

Conderman Charitable Remainder Unitrust 
The Society is a residual charitable beneficiary of the Penelope G. Bridge Conderman 
living trust held and administered by an outside trustee. Under the terms of the trust, one 
life-time income beneficiary currently receives, first from income and, to the extent that 
income is insufficient, from principal, a total annuity each year equal to 6% of the net fair 
market value of the trust assets as of the first day of the trust year. 
 

Upon the death of the beneficiary, 16.667% percent of the remaining principal is to be 
distributed to the Society. The expected future cash flow, discounted at a rate of 3.4% and a 
3.99 year remaining life expectancy of the income beneficiary, of $51,186 represents the 
Society's share of the fair market value of the trust principal at June 30, 2025. The expected 
future cash flow at June 30, 2024 was $48,446 and was discounted at a rate of 3.4% and a 
4.24 year remaining life expectancy of the income beneficiary. The actual rate of return and 
life of the income beneficiary could differ from these amounts. Changes in the value of the 
trust have been reported in the statements of activities as increases in net assets with donor 
restrictions. 

 

The Clark Foundation Charitable Trust 
The Society is a beneficiary of the Virginia Clark Robinson Foundation charitable trust that 
was established in perpetuity and is held and administered by an outside trustee. The 
Society will receive annual distributions equal to 8.33% of the income of the trust in 
perpetuity. The trust’s owned assets for the benefit of the Society had market values of 
$233,045 and $217,334 as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Distributions from the 
trust totaled $9,448 and $7,205 during the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. 
 

NOTE 7: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in 
an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In determining 
fair value, the Society uses various methods including market, income and cost approaches. 
Based on these approaches, the Society often utilizes certain assumptions that market 
participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk and 
or the risks inherent in the inputs to the valuation technique. These inputs can be readily 
observable, market corroborated, or generally unobservable inputs. 
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NOTE 7: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued) 
 

The Society utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and 
minimize the use of unobservable inputs. Based on the observability of the inputs used in 
the valuation techniques, the Society is required to provide the following information 
according to the fair value hierarchy. The fair value hierarchy ranks the quality and 
reliability of the information used to determine fair values.  

 
Financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value will be classified and disclosed in one of 
the following three categories: 

 
Level 1: Quoted prices for identical assets and liabilities traded in active exchange 

markets, such as the New York Stock Exchange. 
 
Level 2: Observable inputs other than Level 1 including quoted prices for similar assets 

or liabilities, quoted prices in less active markets, or other observable inputs 
that can be corroborated by observable market data.  

 
Level 3: Unobservable inputs supported by little or no market activity for financial 

instruments whose value is determined using pricing models, discounted cash 
flow methodologies, or similar techniques, as well as instruments for which 
the determination of fair value requires significant management judgment or 
estimation. 

 
In determining the appropriate levels, the Society performs a detailed analysis of the assets 
and liabilities. At each reporting period, all assets and liabilities for which the fair value 
measurement is based on significant unobservable inputs are classified as Level 3.  

 
For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the application of valuation techniques 
applied to similar assets and liabilities has been consistent. The following is a description 
of the valuation methodologies used for instruments measured at fair value: 

 
Investments 
The fair value of investments is the market value based on quoted market prices, when 
available, or market prices provided by recognized broker dealers. 
 
Beneficial Interest in Charitable Trusts 
The fair value of a split interest agreement, classified as beneficial interest in charitable 
trusts within the statements of financial position, has been measured using an income 
approach that utilizes present value techniques using Level 2 inputs for interest rates, yield 
curves, and life expectancy tables, as described in Note 6. 

 
The carrying amounts of cash and equivalents, accounts receivable, bequests receivable, 
inventory, prepaid expenses, line of credit, accounts payable, accrued expenses, and 
deferred revenue approximate fair value.  
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NOTE 7: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued) 
 

Assets itemized in the following table were measured at fair value using market approach 
for Level 1 measurements and income approach for Level 2 measurements. 
 
Fair values of assets measured on a recurring basis were as follows: 
 

 Fair Value Measurements 
 at Reporting Date Using 

 
 Fair Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) 
June 30, 2025 
Investments $6,398,120 $6,398,120 $            - $         - 
Beneficial Interest in Charitable Trusts      284,231                  -   284,231            - 

 $6,682,351 $6,398,120 $284,231 $         - 
 
June 30, 2024 
Investments $4,889,036 $4,889,036 $            - $         - 
Beneficial Interest in Charitable Trusts      265,780                  -   265,780            - 

 $5,154,816 $4,889,036 $265,780 $         - 
 
There were no transfers between the levels in the fair value hierarchy during the years 
ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 

NOTE 8: LINE OF CREDIT 
 
The Society has a $200,000 revolving line of credit with a local bank to help finance its 
short-term cash flow needs. This line is secured by a mortgage on the Society's real 
property located in Kennebunk, ME and any leases and rents on the property. Interest is 
payable monthly based on the outstanding balance at the highest U.S. Prime Rate as 
published in The Wall Street Journal with the minimum floor rate of 4%.  The line of credit 
matures on May 15, 2028. 
 
At June 30, 2025 and 2024, the line's effective rate of interest was 8.25%.  As of June 30, 
2025 and 2024, there was no balance outstanding on the line of credit.  No interest was paid 
during the year ended June 30, 2025. Interest paid for the year ended June 30, 2024 was 
$1,027.   
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NOTE 9: NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 
 

Net assets with donor restrictions were restricted for the following purposes or periods at 
June 30: 

  2025 2024 
Subject to Expenditure for Specific Purposes: 
   Restricted to Spay/Neuter Programs $               - $       4,728 
   Restricted to Building Designation and Improvements 3,075,164 2,000,000 
   Restricted to Other Uses        276,335          3,289 
 
Subject to the Passage of Time: 
   Beneficial Interest in Conderman Charitable 
      Remainder Unitrust, Note 6 51,186 48,446 
 

Not Subject to Appropriation and Expenditure: 
   Beneficial Interest in the Clark Foundation 
      Charitable Trust, Note 6 233,044  217,334 
   Donor-Designated Permanent Endowment Funds, Note 5       981,000      981,000 

Total $4,616,729 $3,254,797 
 
NOTE 10: NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM DONOR RESTRICTIONS: 
 

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the 
restricted purposes or by occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by 
donors as follows during the years ended June 30: 

  2025 2024 
Purpose Restrictions Accomplished: 

   Restricted to Spay/Neuter Programs $  4,278 $ 17,816 
   Restricted to Transport Van - 5,000 
   Restricted to Clinic Operations - 4,675 
   Restricted to Other Uses             -     20,647 

Total Restrictions Released $  4,278 $ 48,138 
 

NOTE 11: LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES 
 

The following reflects the Society’s financial assets as of the financial position dates, 
reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed 
restrictions within one year of the financial position dates. Amounts not available include 
amounts designated by the Board of Directors of the Society as a general endowment fund 
that could be drawn upon if the Board of Directors approves that action. However, amounts 
already appropriated from the board-designated endowment for general expenditure within 
one year of the balance sheet date have not been subtracted as unavailable.  
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NOTE 11: LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES (Continued) 

 
  2025 2024 

Financial Assets, at Year-End $7,303,852 $5,909,653 
Less Those Unavailable for General Expenditures 
  Within One Year, Due to: 

  Contractual or Donor-Imposed Restrictions: 
    Restricted by Donors with Time or Purpose Restrictions 3,402,685 2,056,463 
    Restricted by Donors in Perpetuity   1,214,044   1,198,334 
  Financial Assets Available to Meet Cash Needs for   
    General Expenditure Within One Year $2,687,123 $2,654,856 
 
The Society is substantially supported by restricted contributions. Because a donor’s 
restriction requires resources to be used in a particular manner or in a future period, the 
Society must maintain sufficient resources to meet those responsibilities to its donors. 
Thus, financial assets may not be available for general expenditure within one year. As part 
of the Society’s liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be 
available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. In the 
event of an unanticipated liquidity need, the Society also could draw upon its available line 
of credit (as further discussed in Note 8) or its board-designated endowment fund.  

 
NOTE 12: RETIREMENT PLANS 
 

The Society has a 401(k) profit sharing plan under which the Society matches eligible 
participants' contributions to the plan on a 1:1 basis up to 3% of the individual participant's 
compensation. In addition, the plan allows for discretionary employer matching, which is 
determined by management and is allocated pro rata to eligible participant accounts based 
on the eligible participant’s compensation in relation to the total compensation of all 
eligible participants. The total matching contributions to the plan for the years ended June 
30, 2025 and 2024 were $46,219 and $42,741, respectively, and there were no 
discretionary employer matching contributions in either year. 

 
NOTE 13: LEASES 
 

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Society entered into an operating lease for 
various office equipment. The lease has monthly lease payments of $600 and expires in 
2026. Rent expense for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 was $7,371 and $7,454, 
respectively. The future minimum rent payments for the years ending June 30 are as 
follows:  

 
 2026 $  4,203 
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NOTE 14: SPECIAL EVENTS 
 

Special events consisted of the following for the years ended June 30: 
 

  2025 2024 
Woofstock 
     Revenue $ 49,363 $ 63,463 
     Special Events Expenses   (13,853)    (11,332) 

     Net $ 35,510 $ 52,131 
 

NOTE 15: RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 
 

The Society invests in various investment securities and money market funds. Due to the 
level of risk associated with investments, it is reasonably possible that changes in the value 
of investments will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the 
amount reported in the statements of financial position. 
 

NOTE 16: CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK ARISING FROM CASH DEPOSITS IN 
EXCESS OF INSURED LIMITS 

 
The Society maintains its cash balances at Kennebunk Savings Bank. The cash balances are 
secured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). At times these balances may 
exceed the $250,000 FDIC limits; however, the Society has not experienced any losses 
with respect to its bank balances in excess of government provided insurance. Management 
regularly monitors the financial institutions, together with their respective cash balances, 
and attempts to maintain this potential risk at a minimum. At June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
uninsured cash balances totaled $124,625 and $462,048, respectively.  

 
NOTE 17:  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 
 

The statement of financial position and the statement of activities have been restated to 
correct for an error in the computation of depreciation on some fixed assets. In previously 
issued financial statements, the Society computed depreciation using accelerated methods, 
the Modified Accelerated Cost Recovery System (MACRS) that does not allocate 
depreciation expense over their estimated useful lives to conform with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). Correcting this 
error reduced the accumulated depreciation by $101,641 on the statement of financial 
position at June 30, 2024, and decreased the amounts reported for the change in net assets 
with donor restrictions by $101,641 for the year ended June 30, 2024.   In addition, in 
August 2025, the board of directors approved the retroactive reclassification of donor 
restricted net assets to net assets without donor restrictions.  This measure came after many 
years of research to identify the underlying restrictions.  After consulting with current and 
prior auditors, lawyers and financial advisors, the board was unable to identify any 
underlying donor restrictions.  As such, the donor restricted net assets of $224,989 have 
been reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions resulting in the restatement of 
previously reported net assets.   
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NOTE 17: PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 
 
 The effects of these adjustments were as follows: 

 Net Assets 
Without 
Donor 

Restrictions 

  
Net Assets With 

Donor 
Restrictions 

  

As Previously Reported, as of and for the Year  
Ended June 30, 2023 

 
$  5,752,005 

  
$      1,484,386 

    

Adjustments:    
Overstatement of Accumulated Depreciation 101,641  - 
Overstatement of Net Assets with Donor Restrictions        224,989           (224,989) 

      Total Adjustments        326,630          (224,989) 
    

Restated, as of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2024 $  6,078,635  $      1,259,397 
 
NOTE 18: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
  

Management has evaluated subsequent events through November 14, 2025, the date the 
financial statements were available to be issued. 
 
No matters have arisen since year-end through the date of management’s evaluation date 
that would require adjustment to the financial statements or disclosures presented herein. 




